
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Tuesday, 19 January 2016, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not
[...]
 Chairman), Mr R W Banks, Mr P Denham, 
Mrs J L M A Griffiths, Mr I Hopwood and Mr J W R Thomas 
 
Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters) 
Bryan Allbut (Church of England) and Francis Mohan (Roman Catholic) 
 
Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters) 
Ms C Richardson (Parent Governor) and Vacancy 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 18 January 2016).  
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address 
below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
(previously circulated) 
 

 

5  Budget and Performance Monitoring: Children and Families 
 

1 - 22 

6  The Educational Attainment of Worcestershire Looked After 
Children 
 

23 - 32 

7  Children with Disabilities - Commissioning Update 
 

33 - 44 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 19 January 2016 

 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
19 JANUARY 2016 
 
BUDGET AND PERFOMANCE MONITORING:  
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES  
 

 
Summary 
 

1. As part of the Council's consultation process for the 2016/17 budget proposals, 
the Director and Cabinet Member with responsibility for Children and Families have 
been invited to discuss: 

 

 latest performance information for 2015/16 

 the draft 2016/17 budget. 
 

2015/16 Performance  
 

2. The Director has been asked to give an overview of performance from July to 
September 2015 (Quarter 2), which is the latest available data. The Directorate's 
performance data can be accessed on the Council's website via this link (by 
selecting 'Children's Services' from the Directorate field), and a copy is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

 

2016/17 Budget Proposals 
 

3. Following the scrutiny panels' round of budget discussions during November 
2015, the Budget Member Challenge Group has requested that panels revisit and 
agree their comments on the Future Fit savings proposals taking into account the 
information discussed by Cabinet at its meeting on 17 December 2015 (hard copy 
circulated to Members of the Panel). 
 
4. The final settlement information received from the Government, late December is 
still being worked through.  
 
5. The conclusion of the Budget Member Challenge exercise, incorporating the 
views of individual scrutiny panels, will inform the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board, which will be meeting on 28 January to consider what 
comments will be passed to Cabinet. 
 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

6. The Council's Equality and Diversity Manager contributed to the Panel's earlier 
discussion in November 2015, of the proposed 2016/17 budget. 

 
 

Page 1

http://e-services.worcestershire.gov.uk/balancedScorecard/wccReport.aspx
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=302&Ver=4
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=302&Ver=4


 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 19 January 2016 

 

Purpose of the meeting 
 

7. The Panel is asked to: 

 discuss and agree any comments which the Chairman will report back to the 
Budget Member Challenge Group 

 discuss the latest performance information and agree any comments to raise 
with the Cabinet Member(s)  

 agree any further information required or potential areas of scrutiny. 
 

 
Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix 1  - Balanced scorecard – Quarter 2 2015/16 
 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
Worcestershire County Council; 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: Worc
[...]
  

To top of page 
 

           

 

 

P
age 22



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 19 January 2016 

 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
19 JANUARY 2016 
 
THE EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT OF WORCESTERSHIRE 
LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
 

 

Summary 
 
1. This report provides data on the educational progress of looked after children in care 
to Worcestershire County Council who have been in care for at least 12 months with 
comparison data between their peers, with looked after children in statistical neighbours 
and nationally. 
 
2. It also provides data on all looked after children in Worcestershire schools which 
includes those looked after children from other local authorities. 
 
3. It also provides a detailed description of the role of the Virtual Headteacher. 
 

Background 
 
4. Nationally looked after children are an underachieving group. Closing the gap 
between the attainment of looked after children and all young people remains a high 
priority nationally and locally. To support this priority, the government has put the virtual 
school head role on a statutory footing to signal how important it is for everyone to 
champion the education of looked after children, wherever they are placed. The Virtual 
Headteacher will ensure the educational attainment of the children they look after is 
tracked and monitored as if the children attended a single school. 
 
5. In April 2014 additional funding via the pupil premium was introduced for looked after 
children. Local authorities are allocated funding of £1,900 based on the number of 
eligible looked after children from the first day of care rather than, as previously, six 
months. The distribution of Pupil Premium funding has to relate directly to targets 
relating to improved progress in the Personal Education Plan. 
 

Commentary on the results of Worcestershire looked after children 
 
6.  The cohorts reported on nationally are those looked after children in care to 
Worcestershire who have been looked after for 12 months or more. In Worcestershire 
the cohorts are small in each Key Stage so one pupil not achieving can have a profound 
effect on overall performance. Another significant factor which impacts on educational 
outcomes is the higher than average percentage of looked after children identified as 
having Special Educational Needs and Disabilities which at 75% in January 2014 is 
higher than statistical neighbours at 70% and the national figure of 67%. For comparison 
the percentage of their peers with SEND is only 20%. 
 

Page 23



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 19 January 2016 

 

7. We are aware that the gap is not narrowing sufficiently at Key Stage 1 nor at Key 
Stage 4 although there has been slight improvement between looked after children and 
their peers at Key Stage 2 from 2013 to 2014. However they are still 12 percentage 
points (ppts) below their statistical neighbours and 13 ppts below looked after children 
nationally. 
 
Key Stage 1 
 
8. At Key Stage 1 data indicates that in 2014 in Reading 62% of Worcestershire looked 
after children are achieving level 2 or more compared to 90% of their peers. They also 
achieve less well than their equivalent cohorts within the statistical neighbours and 
nationally. 
 
9. In Writing only 58% achieved level 2 or more compared to 87% of their peers. The 
percentage of Worcestershire looked after children achieving level 2 or more was 12 
ppts lower than their statistical neighbours and 3ppts lower than National figures. 
 
10. In Maths 65% of Worcestershire looked after children achieved level 2 or more 
compared to 92% of all children in the authority. They are achieving 12ppts lower than 
their statistical neighbours and 7ppts lower than National figures. 

 
Key Stage 2 
 
11. At Key Stage 2 in Reading, Writing and Maths there has been a slight improvement 
in the percentage of Worcestershire looked after children achieving l
[...]
. Nationally the figures for 
comparison are 22% of looked after children and 65% of their peers respectively. 
 
17. The percentage of looked after children achieving 5 or more A*-G was 62% in 
Worcestershire schools compared to 63% nationally but the figures for their peer is 95% 
and 94% respectively. 
 
18. Progress from Key Stage 2 to Key Stage 4 for all pupils in English and Maths 
combined is significantly above expectations. This is the case for children who are not 
looked after in each of these subjects as well as combined. For example progress in 
Maths is 6ppts above expectations and for looked after children progress is better than 
expected for Maths by 2ppts whilst being 1ppt below expectations for English. There is 
no combined measure of progress for English and Maths for looked after children. 
 

The role of the Virtual Headteacher 
  
19. The Virtual Headteacher should be the lead responsible officer for ensuring that 
arrangements are in place to improve the educational experiences and outcomes of the 
authority’s looked after children, including those placed out of authority.  

20. There are three key cohorts of children for whom the Virtual Headteacher has to 
have knowledge. Those who are in care to Worcestershire and are educated in 
Worcestershire schools, those who are in care to Worcestershire but educated out of the 
authority and those children placed in Worcestershire schools, who are in care to other 
local authorities. For reporting purposes data however is only collected on those children 
who are in care to Worcestershire. 
 
21. There are three key areas of responsibility for which the Virtual Headteacher is 
accountable 
 
a. To make sure that there is a robust system to track and monitor the 

attainment, achievements and progress of looked after children by 
 

 maintaining an up-to-date roll of its looked after children who are in school or 
college settings and gathering information about their education placement, 
attendance and educational progress  

 informing Headteachers and designated teachers in schools if they have a child 
on roll who is looked after by the local authority 

 ensuring that baseline data is collected when a child comes into care. 

 ensuring that schools know their looked after children and make sure that a 
Personal Education Plan (PEP) is in place for any looked after Child in the care of 
Worcestershire. 

 ensuring that the PEP cycle works well and informs the care planning process. 
 

Page 25



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 19 January 2016 

 

 
b. To ensure that all looked after children have a robust and effective PEP and 

access any additional support to improve their attainment by 
 

 working with relevant professionals to ensure PEPs are of high quality, 
demonstrate outcomes and that Pupil Premium is used to support any targets set 

 ensuring social workers, designated teachers and schools, carers and 
Independent Reviewing Officers (IROs) understand their role and responsibilities 
in initiating, developing, reviewing and updating the child’s PEP and how they 
help meet the needs identified in that PEP  

 challenge and support schools to provide the necessary additional support 
through effective use of the Pupil Premium grant to looked after children. 

 
c. To champion the educational needs of looked after children across the 

authority and those placed out of authority by 
 

 advocating for looked after children with all relevant partners such as Social 
Care, Head teachers, Educational Psychology, Admissions, School Transport, 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities teams, Exclusions and Post 16 
Engagement  

 working with Virtual Headteachers in other authorities to ensure that the needs of 
all looked after children are met. 

 reporting regularly on the attainment of looked after children through the 
authority’s corporate parenting structures 

 ensuring that all Corporate Parents are aware of their ro
[...]
85000&DataYear=2015&IsAmended=False&Filtering=LkAfterE%3D0&SubjectID=8&DataSetDesc=%27xx%27&ShowContext=False&Option=&rs%3AParameterLanguage=


T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 19 January 2016 

 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
19 JANUARY 2016 
 
CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES – COMMISSIONING UPDATE 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The County Council commissions a variety of community short break services 
and overnight short breaks for children and young people with disabilities.  A 
short break is a positive activity or service which:  

 

 helps to develop a child or young person’s health, social and emotional 
development by giving them opportunities to take part in and enjoy new 
experiences 

 gives parents and carers a break from caring responsibilities from time to 
time, allowing them time to re-fresh familial relationships. 

 
2. This paper provides an update around future commissioning plans for services 

for children with disabilities. 
 

3. The current provision of short breaks is in compliance with the Children's Act 
2006 statutory regulations for Children in Need and in particular: Section 25 of 
the Children and Young Persons Act 2005 requires local authorities to provide 
Short Breaks for Disabled Children, and the Breaks for Carers of Disabled 
Children Regulations 2011. 

 

Background 
 

4. Worcestershire provides a variety of specialist short breaks services for eligible 
children and young people who require support after assessment of their needs 
(assessment undertaken by Children's Social Care), and community short breaks 
that are accessed on a self-referral basis. These are in addition to universal and 
targeted services delivered by providers from all sectors.  

 
5. Specialist short breaks provision is jointly commissioned and funded by the Local 

Authority (LA) and Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and delivered through: 
5.1. Family based residential and 1:1 support worker provision delivered 

through a framework of preferred providers and funded through LA budget 
5.2. Specialist summer holiday playschemes (through special schools and 

voluntary sector providers) funded by LA, with a contribution from CCGs 
5.3. Residential stays at 4 Short Breaks Units: 

 at Providence Road, Bromsgrove and Moule Close, Kidderminster 
run by the Local Authority with the budget from the LA 

 at Ludlow Road Kidderminster and Osborne Court, Malvern run by 
Worcestershire NHS Health and Care Trust (HACT) with the CCGs 
budget. 

 

Page 33



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 19 January 2016 

 

6. Community short Breaks services are commissioned by Worcestershire to 
complement what is already provided by the voluntary and community sector.  
They are provided in addition to the above specialist short breaks that are 
exclusively accessed after a social care assessment of needs that provide 
support for those families with children and young people who require the highest 
levels and the specialist services.  

 
7. The current contracts for these community short breaks were extended to end on 

30 September 2016. 
 
8. Community short breaks are largely accessed on a self-referral basis except for 

specialist playschemes that take on both referred and self-referred children and 
young people. These include: 

 
8.1. Community short breaks being delivered by providers from the public, 

voluntary and independent sectors  
 
8.2. District based positive activities short breaks  being delivered by Private 

Voluntary and Independent (PVI) providers 
 
8.3. Special schools based playschemes, weekend and after school clubs 

including those being delivered in partnership with voluntary sector 
providers accessed on referral and self-referral basis. 

 
9. The diagram below shows an outline of the approximate numbers of children with 

disabilities in Worcestershire.  Approximately 600 childre
[...]
ts to work. 

Utilise the onsite accommodation at the school during the holidays (like a hotel 

catering for young people with additional needs) – teens could have a 

'sleepover' type experience that their mainstream equivalents have, in a safe, 

familiar environment.  

Finally one parent responded: 

'Nothing would make the service better – it is excellent, superb and we feel 

really supported by it.' 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Budget and Performance Monitoring: Children and Families
	Item 5 Appendix 1 2015-16  ChS BS Q2 (30-12-15) 2

	6 The Educational Attainment of Worcestershire Looked After Children
	item 6 educational attainment app 1
	item 6 educational attainment app 2

	7 Children with Disabilities - Commissioning Update
	item 7 Appendix 1 - engagement report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 3 February 2016  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday, 19 January 2016, County Hall, Worcester - 2.00 pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Ms L R Duffy (Chairman), Mrs F M Oborski (Vice 
Chairman), Mr R W Banks, Mrs J L M A Griffiths, 
Mr I Hopwood and Mr J W R Thomas 
 
 

Also attended: Mr J P Campion, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Children and Families 
  
Sue Ayres (Virtual Headteacher (Interim)), John Edwards 
(Strategic Commissioner - Education Services), 
Hannah Needham (Strategic Commissioner (Early Help 
and Partnerships)), Steph Simcox (Head of Finance and 
Resources - Children's Services), Simon White (Interim 
Director of Children's Services), Jodie Townsend 
(Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager) and 
Samantha Morris (Overview and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
 

Available Papers The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. Presentation handouts for Budget and 

Performance Monitoring: Children and Families 
(previously circulated) 

C. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 November 
2015  (previously circulated). 

 
(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes). 
 

218  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

Apologies were received from Paul Denham.  
 
The Panel expressed concern about the non-attendance 
at meetings of the Co-opted Church Representatives and 
the Parent Governor Representative (for educational 
matters).  It was agreed that the Scrutiny Officers would 
contact the representatives to discuss the matter. 
 

219  Declaration of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip 
 

Item 6 – The Educational Attainment of Worcestershire 
Looked After Children – Councillor Fran Oborski declared 
an interest as she was Vice-Chairman of King Charles 1 
School (Academy). 
 

220  Public None. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

Participation 
 

221  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 November 2015 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

222  Budget and 
Performance 
Monitoring: 
Children and 
Families 
 

As part of the Council's consultation process for the 
2016/17 budget proposals, the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Children and Families, the Interim 
Director of Children's Services and the Head of Finance 
& Resources Children's Services had been invited to the 
meeting to discuss: 
 

 latest performance information for 2015/16 

 the draft 2016/17 budget. 
 
Following the scrutiny panels' round of budget 
discussions during November 2015, the Budget Member 
Challenge Group requested that the panels revisit and 
agree their comments on the Future Fit savings 
proposals taking into account the information discussed 
by Cabinet at its meeting on 17 December 2015. 
  
The draft Report of the Budget Member Challenge 
Group, incorporating the views of individual scrutiny 
panels, would be considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Board, at its meeting on 28 
January and subsequently passed to Cabinet. 
 
The Head of Finance & Resources Children's Services 
summarised the Presentation which had already been 
circulated to the Panel prior to the meeting which 
covered: 

 Key Headlines  

 Driving Home Highways Infrastructure 
Improvement Programme  

 The County Council’s starting point for financial 
planning 

 How the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) had 
been updated since February 2015 

 How expenditure and income projections were 
developed 

 The indicative funding gap 

 Plans to address the indicative funding gap 

 The proposed draft MTFP  

 Summary capital expenditure plans 

 Local Government Finance Settlement update and 
next steps. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

 
In summary, the position in Worcestershire was that: 

 economic growth was continuing to show signs of 
improvement 

 there was continued revenue investment in the 
key Corporate Plan priorities  

 demand pressures on services was the biggest 
issue and was growing significantly 

 the Council's Budget was £327.8m (approximately 
£1m per day) with £25m savings requirement. 

 It would be proposed that Council Tax would 
increase by 3.94% of which 1.94% would be ring 
fenced for the pressures of Looked After Children 
(LAC) and 2% ring-fenced for Adult Social Care 
to contribute to cost pressures which had been 
funded by a one-off grant in 2015/16 but 
unavailable in 2016/17.  

 
Prior to the Local Government Settlement (announced 
late December 2015), the County Council had a healthy 
Balance Sheet and were looking at a £2m savings gap.  
The Settlement however, was very disappointing for 
Worcestershire. Shire and District councils had been hit 
hard as Government had shown intent to accelerate 
reductions and redistribute grant funding away from Shire 
County's to Metropolitan and London Borough's.  Key 
grants such as the Care Act had been rolled-in effectively 
at zero to the main Revenue Support Grant.   
 
The latest estimate was an £11m funding gap to add to 
the £2m gap already in existence.  It was thought that the 
plans to plug gap would mean that there would still be a 
£2m funding gap remaining. 
 
During the discussion, the following points were made: 
 

 the Children's Services Directorate was going 
through a period of significant change but the 
Panel had confidence in the direction of travel. 
There was however, concerns that despite having 
a detailed Financial Recovery Plan, there was at 
present little evidence of the changes impacting 
positively on the £5.8m overspend. 

 The Panel emphasised the importance of ensuring 
that, when the Interim Director and Assistant 
Director were replaced on a permanent basis, the 
appointees continued with the current direction of 
travel to allow for the impact of the changes to 
benefit the Directorate and ensure its ongoing 
stability. 

 The Panel welcomed the protection offered to 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

Children's Service's by the proposed 1.94% 
increase in Council Tax to bridge the £5 million 
shortfall.  From a corporate parenting point of view 
this was great news.  However, the Panel 
expressed concern that this overspend was a 
repeat of last year's situation and felt it was not 
clear what the benefit of last year's additional 
money had been. 

 The situation appeared to be further complicated 
by the fact that there remained a £6.3 million 
funding gap in Children's Services with further 
cuts needed to bridge this gap.  It was not yet 
clear where this additional money would be found.  
So, although £5 million was being added to 
budget for looked after children, at the same time, 
£6.3 million would be taken elsewhere from 
Children Services budgets.  There was concern 
that budgets for preventative services would be 
targeted for further cuts which might in the long 
run increase pressure on services for looked after 
children. 

 The Scrutiny Panel acknowledged that the Service 
might not need all of the additional £5 million but 
also recognised that the Council had a statutory 
duty to LAC in the County.  The figure of £5 million 
is based on last year's spend and would allow the 
Service to maintain the status quo. 

 The Panel also acknowledged concerns 
expressed at full Council in January about the use 
of external fostering agencies.  The Panel had met 
earlier in the year with the Interim Head of the 
Fostering Service who had updated Members on 
ongoing work to bring foster carers in-house and 
reduce the reliance on external agencies.  The 
Panel would receive a further update in the 
autumn following the appointment of a permanent 
Head of Service. 
 

In terms of the Balanced Scorecard, the Panel were very 
concerned about the increased number of permanent 
exclusions in primary schools and stressed the 
importance of understanding why children in this age 
group were being excluded and whether they had timely 
access to services which could offer the relevant support 
required to avoid exclusion. 
 
 

223  Children with 
Disabilities - 
Commissioning 

The Strategic Commissioner was invited to the meeting 
to discuss future commissioning plans for services for 
children with disabilities. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

Update 
 

The County Council currently commissioned a variety of 
community short break services and overnight short 
breaks for children and young people with disabilities.   
 
The current provision of short breaks was in compliance 
with the Children's Act 2006 statutory regulations for 
Children in Need and in particular: Section 25 of the 
Children and Young Persons Act 2005 required local 
authorities to provide Short Breaks for Disabled Children, 
and the Breaks for Carers of Disabled Children 
Regulations 2011. 
 
Worcestershire provided a variety of specialist short 
breaks services for eligible children and young people 
who require support after assessment of their needs 
(assessment undertaken by Children's Social Care), and 
community short breaks that were accessed on a self-
referral basis. These were in addition to universal and 
targeted services delivered by providers from all sectors.  
 
Specialist short breaks provision were jointly 
commissioned and funded by the Local Authority (LA) 
and Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and 
delivered through: 

 Family based residential and 1:1 support worker 
provision delivered through a framework of 
preferred providers and funded through LA budget 

 Specialist summer holiday playschemes (through 
special schools and voluntary sector providers) 
funded by LA, with a contribution from CCGs 

 Residential stays at 4 Short Breaks Units: 
 at Providence Road, Bromsgrove and 

Moule Close, Kidderminster run by the 
Local Authority with the budget from the 
LA 

 at Ludlow Road Kidderminster and 
Osborne Court, Malvern run by 
Worcestershire NHS Health and Care 
Trust (HACT) with the CCGs budget. 

 The County Council intended to conduct a 
detailed needs assessment of services for 
children with disabilities to ensure that planning for 
future demand was undertaken.   

 
During the ensuing discussion the following points 
were made: 

 In 2013, Scrutiny had been involved with the 
consultation on the redesign of the Council's 
provision of residential overnight short-breaks for 
children with disabilities in Worcestershire (Moule 
Close, Kidderminster and Providence Road, 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

Bromsgrove). The Consultation on this very 
specialist provision had caused a great deal of 
distress to the parents of the children and young 
people who used these facilities and so the Panel 
urged that: 
 Scrutiny should be involved all the way 

through this process and would like the 
opportunity to observe parent discussion 
workshops 

 The Consultation should ensure that everyone 
using the facilities being consulted on should 
have the opportunity to express their views. 

 That the communication process was handled 
in an open, transparent and sensitive manner 
in order to mitigate parents immediately 
feeling like the Consultation was all about the 
withdrawal of provision. 

 

224  The Educational 
Attainment of 
Worcestershire 
Looked After 
Children 
 

The Strategic Commissioner – Education and Skills and 
the Interim Virtual Headteacher were invited to the 
meeting to discuss the educational progress of Looked 
After Children (LAC) who had been in care for more than 
12 months and the role of the Virtual Headteacher. 
 
Nationally, LAC were an underachieving group. Closing 
the gap between the attainment of LAC and all young 
people was a high priority nationally and locally. To 
support this priority, the Government had put the Virtual 
Headteacher role on a statutory footing to signal how 
important it was for everyone to champion the education 
of LAC, wherever they were placed. The Virtual 
Headteacher would ensure the educational attainment of 
the children they look after was tracked and monitored as 
if the children attended a single school. 
 
In April 2014, additional funding via the pupil premium 
was introduced for LAC. Local authorities were allocated 
funding of £1,900 based on the number of eligible looked 
after children from the first day of care rather than, as 
previously, six months. The distribution of Pupil Premium 
funding had to relate directly to targets relating to 
improved progress in the Personal Education Plan. 
 
During the discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 

 The cohorts reported on nationally were those 
LAC in care to Worcestershire who had been 
looked after for 12 months or more. In 
Worcestershire the cohorts were small in each 
Key Stage so one pupil not achieving could have 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

a profound effect on overall performance. Another 
significant factor which impacts on educational 
outcomes was the higher than average 
percentage of looked after children identified as 
having Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) which at 75% in January 2014 was higher 
than statistical neighbours at 70% and the 
national figure of 67%. For comparison the 
percentage of their peers with SEND was only 
20%. 

 The gap was not narrowing sufficiently at Key 
Stage 1 or at Key Stage 4, although there had 
been slight improvement between looked after 
children and their peers at Key Stage 2 from 2013 
to 2014. However they were still 12 percentage 
points (ppts) below their statistical neighbours and 
13 ppts below looked after children nationally. 

 The Virtual Headteacher was the lead responsible 
officer for ensuring that arrangements were in 
place to improve the educational experiences and 
outcomes of the Authority’s LAC, including those 
placed out of County.  

 There were three key cohorts of children for whom 
the Virtual Headteacher had to have knowledge. 
Those who were in care to Worcestershire and 
were educated in Worcestershire schools, those 
who were in care to Worcestershire but educated 
out of the authority and those children placed in 
Worcestershire schools, who were in care to other 
local authorities. For reporting purposes data 
however was only collected on those children who 
were in care to Worcestershire. 

 There were three key areas of responsibility for 
which the Virtual Headteacher was accountable 

 To make sure that there was a robust 
system to track and monitor the attainment, 
achievements and progress of looked after 
children 

 To ensure that all LAC had a robust and 
effective PEP and access any additional 
support to improve their attainment  

 To champion the educational needs of LAC 
across the Authority and those placed out 
of authority. 

 All schools were subject to the same 
accountability framework and scrutinised by 
OFSTED whether they were maintained by the 
Local Authority or had Academy status. 

 Some of the £1900 Pupil Premium was centrally 
retained until the PEP had been quality assessed. 

 It would be helpful if the Virtual Headteacher was 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

aware of who the named governors were for LAC 
in all schools and vice-versa. 

 It would be helpful if the statistical data presented 
in Appendix 1 of the report could include numbers 
of pupils as well as %'s. 

 Progress from Key Stage 2 to Key Stage 4 for all 
pupils in English and Maths combined was 
significantly above expectations. This was the 
case for children who were not LAC in each of 
these subjects as well as combined. 

 It was suggested that Worcestershire may be able 
to learn from some of its statistical neighbours 
such as Staffordshire, Warwickshire, 
Herefordshire and Stoke (not a statistical 
neighbour). 

 Raising the profile of the Virtual Headteacher 
through the Corporate Parenting Board and 
working with social care partners was 
recommended. 

 
It was agreed that a report back on progress would be 
made to the Panel in September 2016. 
 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 3.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


